From: Office of Governor Matt Mead [mailto:WYGOV@public.govdelivery.com]

Sent: Saturday, February 28, 2015 2:14 PM

To: mertman@westongov.com

Subject: News Release: Governor Mead Signs Legislation Giving Wyoming Authority Over Uranium

Permitting

Having trouble viewing this email? View it as a Web page.



OFFICE OF GOVERNOR MATT MEAD

State Capitol

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Ph. (307) 777-7437

February 27, 2015

*****FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE*****

Contact:

David Bush

Communications Director

Phone: (307) 777-7437

david.bush@wyo.gov

Governor Mead Signs Legislation Giving Wyoming Authority Over Uranium Permitting

CHEYENNE, Wyo. – Today Governor Mead signed HB0027-NRC agreement state authorization - which begins the process to give the State of Wyoming regulatory authority over uranium mine permitting. The legislation takes effect immediately.

"This legislation is the first step in cuting the bureaucracy in the licensing process and gives the state the power to regulate uranium mining. It's good for Wyoming and our economy," said Governor Mead.

The bill allows the Governor, through the Department of Environmental Quality, to negotiate and enter into a final agreement with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for the State of Wyoming to assume regulation of source materials from uranium mining and milling. It would also cover the wastes associated with the recovery, mining and milling of such source materials.

Governor Mead also sent a letter to the NRC notifying them of the state's intent to seek an agreement to regulate source material.

-end-

You are subscribed to News Release for Governor of Wyoming. This information has recently been updated, and is now available.







SUBSCRIBER SERVICES:

<u>Manage Subscriptions</u> | <u>Unsubscribe All</u> | <u>Subscriber Help</u>

